

CONSOLIDATED APPEALS  
NOS. 13-07-529-CR (Lovill) & 13-07-668-CR (Ex Parte Lovill)

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AT CORPUS CHRISTI

---

AMBER LOVILL, Appellant,  
v.  
STATE OF TEXAS, Appellee.

EX PARTE LOVILL.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE 28<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT COURT,  
NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS

---

*AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

---

LEAD COUNSEL:

Lisa Graybill  
Texas Bar No. 24054454  
Legal Director  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation of Texas  
1210 Rosewood Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78702  
(512) 478-7300  
(512) 478-7303 (fax)

OF COUNSEL:

Diana Kasdan (N.Y. Bar No. 4028874)  
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas  
(N.Y. Bar No. 4477519)  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
Reproductive Freedom Project  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2633  
(212) 549-2652 (fax)

Tiloma Jayasinghe (N.Y. Bar No. 4223715)  
Lynn M. Paltrow (N.Y. Bar No. 1920156)  
National Advocates for Pregnant Women  
39 West 19th Street, Suite 602  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 255-9252  
(212) 255-9253 (fax)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... xi

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Does Not Authorize the Imposition of Probation Sanctions in the Name of Protecting Fetal Health ..... 6

II. The Selective and Disproportionate Punishment of Ms. Lovill, Because She Was Pregnant, Violates Her Constitutional Right to Bear a Child..... 10

A. The Use of Criminal Laws to Penalize Women Recovering From Drug Dependence, Because They Choose to Become Pregnant or to Continue a Pregnancy, is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the United States and Texas Constitutions ..... 11

B. Selectively Enforcing Sanctions Against Pregnant Women Penalizes the Decision to Carry to Term and Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling State Interest..... 13

III. Enforcing a Probation Sanction Against Ms. Lovill, Because She Was Pregnant, Constitutes Sex Discrimination in Violation of the Texas Equal Rights Amendment ..... 17

A. Selective Punishment of Women Because They are Pregnant Constitutes Sex Discrimination Under the Texas ERA ..... 18

B.	Selectively Sanctioning Ms. Lovill Because She Was Pregnant Was Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling State Interest.....	22
IV.	Selective Enforcement of Criminal Sanctions Against Pregnant Women Undermines Maternal and Fetal Health .....	24
A.	Medical and Public Health Groups Condemn Punitive Responses to the Issue of Pregnancy and Drug Use as Detrimental to Women and Children’s Health .....	24
B.	Incarcerating Ms. Lovill Posed Risks to Maternal, Fetal, and Newborn Health That Public Health Experts Condemn.....	29
C.	Incidents of Relapse are Normal and Expected During the Course of Recovery From Drug Use, and Pregnancy Does Not Require or Justify Harsher Treatment.....	33
1.	Relapse is part of the recovery process.....	34
2.	Risks associated with drug dependence are not different in kind or magnitude from other pregnancy risks .....	36
D.	The Practice of Separating Newborns From Incarcerated Mothers Poses Substantial Risk of Harm.....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	41

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Texas</i> , 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Board of Trustees of Bastrop Independent School District v. Toungate</i> , 958 S.W.2d 365 (Tex. 1997) .....	18
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937).....	21
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 890 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. App. -El Paso 1994) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 964 S.W.2d 280 (Ky. 1993).....	9, 15
<i>Douglas v. Buder</i> , 412 U.S. 430 (1973) .....	9
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	11
<i>Ex parte Perales</i> , 215 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	8
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	12, 16
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	11
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	17
<i>In re McLean</i> , 725 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1987) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Workers of Am.</i> <i>v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	23, 39

<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 833 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. App. -Hous. 1992).....	8
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 602 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1992).....	14, 15
<i>Kilmon v. Maryland</i> , 905 A.2d 306 (Md. 2006).....	9
<i>Low-Income Women of Texas v. Bost</i> , 38 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. App. -Austin 2000).....	19
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908) .....	21, 22
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	36
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	11, 12, 17, 21
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	35
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1972) .....	11
<i>Sheriff, Washoe County, Nevada v. Encoe</i> , 885 P.2d 596 (Nev. 1994).....	9, 15
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	11
<i>State v. Gethers</i> , 585 So.2d 1140 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) .....	14, 40
<i>State v. Luster</i> , 419 S.E.2d 32 (Ga. 1992) .....	28
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 137 P.3d 1195 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006).....	9
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	40
<i>Texas State Employees Union v. Texas Department of Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation</i> , 746 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1988) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	21

<i>Vaughn v. Ruoff</i> , 253 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	20
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 188 S.W.3d 874 (Tex. App. -Amarillo 2006).....	8
<i>Women’s Medical Center of Northwest Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Youngblood v. State</i> , No. 2-06-329-CR, 2007 WL 2460225 (Tex App. -Fort Worth, Aug. 31, 2007).....	8

### **Constitutional & Statutory Provisions**

Senate Comm. on State Affairs, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 319, 78th Leg., R.S. (2003) .....	7
Tex. Const. Art. 1 .....	11
Tex. Const. Art. 1, § 3a.....	17-18
Tex. Pen. Code § 19.06.....	7
Tex. Pen. Code § 22.12.....	7
Tex. Pen. Code § 49.12.....	7
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 42.12 § 11(a) .....	6
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	23
U.S Const. Amend. 14 § 1 .....	11

### **Articles, Reports, & Policy Statements**

<i>Addiction &amp; the Problem of Relapse</i> , Harvard Mental Health Letter (Jan. 2007) .....	34
American Academy of Pediatrics, Comm. on Substance Abuse, <i>Drug-Exposed Infants</i> , 86 Pediatrics 639 (1990) .....	27

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Committee Opinion 321 (Nov. 2005).....	27
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Information about Methamphetamine Use in Pregnancy</i> (Mar. 2006) .....	37
American Medical Association, <i>Legal Interventions During Pregnancy</i> , 264 JAMA 2663 (1990).....	26
American Medical Association, <i>Proceedings of the House of Delegates: 137<sup>th</sup> Annual Meeting</i> , Board of Trustees Report NNN (June 26-30, 1988) .....	35
American Nurses Association, <i>Position Statement</i> (Apr. 5, 1991) .....	27
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Care of Pregnant and Newly Delivered Women Addicts, Position Statement</i> , APA Document Reference No. 200101 (March 2001).....	28
American Society of Addiction Medicine, <i>Public Policy Statement on Chemically Dependent Women and Pregnancy</i> (Sept. 1989).....	27
Amnesty International, <i>Excessive Use of Restraints on Women in U.S. Prisons: Shackling of Pregnant Prisoners</i> .....	33
Amnesty International, “Not Part of My Sentence” <i>Violations of the Human Rights of Women in Custody</i> .....	40
Annas, G.J., <i>Protecting the Liberty of Pregnant Patients</i> , 316 New Eng. J. Med. 1213 (1987).....	25
Atkins, et al., <i>Drug Therapy for Hyperthyroidism in Pregnancy: Safety Issues for Mother and Fetus</i> , 23 Drug Safety 229 (2000) .....	39
Becker B. & Hora J.P., <i>The Legal Community’s Response to Drug Use During Pregnancy in the Criminal Sentencing and Dependence Contexts: A Survey of Judges, Prosecuting Attorneys in Ten California Counties</i> , S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women’s Stud., 527 (1993).....	30, 34
Berstein, J., <i>Handbook of Drug Therapy In Psychiatry</i> , 407 (2d ed. 1988) .....	38
Boyd, S.C., <i>Mothers and Illicit Drugs: Transcending the Myths</i> (1999).....	36

Brady, T., Visscher, W., Feder, M. & Burns, A., <i>Maternal Drug Use and the Timing of Prenatal Care,</i> 14 J Health Care for Poor and Under-served 588 (2003).....	25
Caron Treatment Center, <i>Relapse &amp; Recovery; Behavioral Strategies for Change,</i> 22 (2003) .....	34
Center For The Evaluation Of Risks To Human Reproduction, <i>Report Of The NTP-CERHR Expert Panel On The Reproductive &amp; Developmental Toxicity Of Amphetamine &amp; Methamphetamine,</i> 163 (2005) .....	37
Center for the Future of Children, <i>Drug-Exposed Infants: Recommendations,</i> 1 <i>The Future of Children</i> 8 (1991).....	27-28
CESAR Weekly Fax from the Center for Substance Abuse Treatment, Vol. 14 Issue 33 (Aug. 2005) .....	37
Coleman, E.E. & Miller, M.K., <i>Assessing Legal Responses to Prenatal Drug Use: Can Therapeutic Responses Produce More Positive Outcomes Than Punitive Responses?,</i> 20 J.L. & Health 35 (2007).....	32
Daniels, C.R., <i>Fathers, Mothers, and Fetal Harm: Rethinking Gender Difference and Reproductive Responsibility,</i> Chapter 5 in <i>Fetal Subjects, Feminist Positions</i> 83 (Lynn M. Morgan and Meredith W. Michaels eds., 1999) .....	23
Daniels, C.R., <i>Exposing Men, the Science and Politics of Male Reproduction</i> (2006).....	39
Frank, D. et al., <i>Growth, Development, and Behavior in Early Childhood Following Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Systematic Review,</i> 285 JAMA 1613 (2001) .....	38
Frank, D.A. et al., <i>Forgotten Fathers: An Exploratory Study of Mothers’ Report of Drug and Alcohol Problems Among Fathers of Urban Newborns,</i> 24 <i>Neurotoxicology and Teratology</i> 339 (2002) .....	23
Gómez, Laura E. L., <i>Misconceiving Mothers: Legislators, Prosecutors, and the Politics of Prenatal Drug Exposure</i> 14 (1997) .....	37
Gorski, T., <i>Relapse – Issues and Answers,</i> <i>Alcoholism &amp; Addiction,</i> 9 (Nov. 1989) .....	35



Jessup, M., Humphreys, J., Brandis, C. & Lee, K., <i>Extrinsic Barriers to Substance Abuse Treatment Among Pregnant Drug Dependent Women</i> , J Drug Issues 285 (2003) .....	25
Jones, K., <i>Smith's Recognizable Patterns of Human Malformation</i> 495 (5th ed. 1997) .....	38
Kandall, S.R., <i>Substance and Shadow: Women and Addiction in the United States</i> (1996) .....	28
Khattak, et al., <i>Pregnancy Outcome Following Gestational Exposure to Organic Solvents: a Prospective Controlled Study</i> , 281 JAMA 1106-9 (1999) .....	39
Kilgarlin, W.W., & Tarver, B., <i>The Equal Rights Amendment: Governmental Action and Individual Liberty</i> , 68 Tex. L. Rev. 1545 (1990).....	18
March of Dimes, <i>Statement on Maternal Drug Abuse</i> (Dec. 1990).....	27
Mayes, et al., <i>The Problem of Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Rush to Judgment</i> , 267 JAMA 406 (1992).....	38
Murphy, S. & Rosenbaum, M., <i>Pregnant Women on Drugs: Combatting Stereotypes and Stigmas</i> (1998).....	36
National Academy of Sciences, Institute of Medicine, <i>Dispelling The Myths About Addiction: Strategies to Increase Understanding and Strengthen Research</i> , Ch. 8. (1997).....	35
National Association of Public Child Welfare Administrators, <i>Guiding Principles for Working with Substance-Abusing Families and Drug-Exposed Children: The Child Welfare Response</i> (Jan. 1991) .....	27
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, <i>Women, Alcohol, Other Drugs and Pregnancy</i> (1990) .....	27
National Perinatal Association, <i>Position Paper, Substance Abuse Among Women</i> , (no date) .....	28
Poland, M.L., Dombrowski, M.P., Ager, J.W. & Sokol, R.J., <i>Punishing Pregnant Drug Users: Enhancing The Flight From Care</i> , 31 Drug and Alcohol Dependence 199 (1993).....	25

Portenoy, R.K. & Payne, R., <i>Acute and Chronic Pain</i> , in <i>Substance Abuse: A Comprehensive Textbook</i> 563 (J.H. Lowinson et al. eds., 1997) .....	35
Porter, Nicole, <i>Reproductive Health of Texas Female Prisoners</i> .....	32
Report of the 8th UN Conference on the Prevention of Crime and Treatment of Offenders, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 144/28, rev. 1 (91.IV.2), Res. 1(a), 5(b) (1990) .....	40
Southern Regional Project on Infant Mortality, <i>A Step Toward Recovery: Improving Access to Substance Abuse Treatment for Pregnant and Parenting Women</i> (1993) .....	28-29
<i>The Merck Manual of Diagnosis and Therapy</i> (R. Berkow ed., 16th ed. 1992) .....	38
Tims, F.M. et al., <i>Relapse and Recovery in Addictions</i> (2001).....	34
Tough et al., <i>Delayed Childbearing and Its Impact on Population Rate Changes in Lower Birthweight, Multiple Birth, and Preterm Delivery</i> , 109 <i>Pediatrics</i> 399 (Mar. 2002) .....	38-39
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Practical Approaches in the Treatment of Women Who Abuse Alcohol and Other Drugs</i> (1994).....	26
U.S. General Accounting Office Report to the Chairman, Committee on Finance, U.S. Senate, <i>Drug-Exposed Infants, A Generation at Risk</i> , GAO/HRD-90-138 (June 1990) .....	25
U.S. General Accounting Office Report to the Chairman, Subcommittee on Health and the Environment, Committee on Energy and Commerce, House of Representatives, <i>ADMS Block Grant, Women's Set-Aside Does Not Assure Drug Treatment for Pregnant Women</i> , GAO/HRO-91-80 (May 1991) .....	25
Yazigi, R.A., et al., <i>Demonstration of Specific Binding of Cocaine to Human Spermatozoa</i> , 266 <i>JAMA</i> 1956 (Oct. 9, 1991).....	23

### **Miscellaneous**

<i>Inmate Gives Birth to Baby in Jail Toilet</i> , Houston Chron., July 25, 2003.....	32
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , Art. 7, Mar. 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	33

Letter from Wan J. Kim, Assistant Attorney Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to the Honorable Margaret Keliher, Presiding Officer, Dallas County Commissioners Ct., (Dec. 8, 2006) .....	31
Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. No. GA-0291 (2005) .....	8
Powell, J. & Malan, D., Caller-Times, <i>County Officials Need to Address Jail Squalor</i> , June 23, 2006 .....	30
Powell, J. & Malan, D., Caller-Times, <i>Jail's Failed '02 Inspection Surfaces</i> , July 14, 2006 .....	30
Purdy, M., N.Y. Times, <i>Warehouse of Addiction; Bars Don't Stop Flow of Drugs into the Prisons</i> , July 2, 1995.....	34
Texas Jail Project, <i>Diane Wilson's Letter</i> , Jan. 20, 2006.....	32
The United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Art. 16, Dec. 10, 1984.....	33
